

2d Civil _____
Superior Court No. BC 055491

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION _____**

ROBERT F. LEWIS and JOSEPHINE N. LEWIS,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent.

FOLKSAM GENERAL MUTUAL INSURANCE SOCIETY,

Real Party in Interest.

Petition from the Superior Court
of the County of Los Angeles
Honorable Richard C. Neal

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION
AND/OR OTHER EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF**

LOEB AND LOEB
ROBIN MEADOW (#51126)
MEGAN SCOTT-KAKURES (#117326)
1000 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 1800
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 688-3400

Attorneys for Petitioners Robert F. Lewis and
Josephine N. Lewis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| PETITION | 4 |
| Timeliness of Petition | 4 |
| Parties | 4 |
| General Background | 5 |
| The Lewises' Motions | 7 |
| The Lewis-Fontana Settlement | 9 |
| The Trial Court's Ruling | 9 |
| The Reconsideration Motion | 11 |
| VERIFICATION | 14 |
| MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES | 15 |
| INTRODUCTION | 15 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 16 |
| A. Background of the sale | 16 |
| B. The Lewises enter the picture | 17 |
| C. Fontana records the federal lis pendens, but it is neither indexed by the County Recorder nor discovered by the title insurer. | 18 |
| D. The Lewises acquire title and receive two "clean" title policies and never learn about the federal action. | 19 |
| E. The Lewises undertake multi-million-dollar improvements to the Property, still completely unaware of the Folksam-Fontana litigation. . . | 20 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I THE NATURE OF THE CLAIMS AGAINST THE LEWISES | 21 |
| II THE FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE STATUTE REQUIRES ACTUAL, SUBJECTIVE KNOWLEDGE BY THE ALLEGED FRAUDULENT TRANSFEREE. THE FICTION OF CONSTRUCTIVE KNOWLEDGE IS NOT ENOUGH. | 23 |

- III THE FEDERAL LIS PENDENS WAS A NULLITY AND DID NOT IMPART NOTICE, BECAUSE THE CLAIMS IN THE FEDERAL ACTION DID NOT SUPPORT A LIS PENDENS. 25
 - A. Only a proper lis pendens can affect title. 26
 - B. The claims in the federal action all involve alleged fraud and conversion, not disputes over title. 27
 - C. A constructive trust claim does not support a lis pendens. 29
 - 1. The trial court’s conclusion that Folksam “owned” the Property was incorrect and irrelevant. 30
 - 2. The trial court ignored other controlling authority. 31
 - 3. The 1992 revisions in the lis pendens law did not overrule *Urez* and *La Paglia*. 32
 - D. The fraudulent conveyance claim does not support a lis pendens. 33
 - E. None of the remaining claims supports a lis pendens. 35
 - F. Summary 36
- IV EVEN IF THE FEDERAL LIS PENDENS WERE VALID, THE FACT THAT IT WAS INDEXED AFTER THE LEWISES TOOK TITLE PREVENTED IT FROM GIVING CONSTRUCTIVE NOTICE. 37
- V THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT THE LEWISES ACQUIRED IMPUTED KNOWLEDGE OF THE FEDERAL LIS PENDENS FROM LINCOLN TITLE IS BOTH FACTUALLY UNSUPPORTED AND DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO SETTLED LAW. 40
 - A. There was no evidence that Lincoln Title “discovered the existence of the lis pendens.” 41
 - B. There was no evidence of any agency relationship between the Lewises and Lincoln Title. 41
 - C. Regardless of how one characterizes the relationship between the Lewises and Lincoln Title, as a matter of law a title insurer’s knowledge is not imputed to an insured. 43
 - D. The absence of an agency relationship between the Lewises and Lincoln Title cannot, as the trial court held, preclude a finding of good faith. . . . 45
 - E. Summary 46
- VI THE WITHDRAWAL OF THE LIS PENDENS TRANSFORMED THE LEWISES INTO GOOD-FAITH PURCHASERS, AND THEY ARE ACCORDINGLY ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT. 47
- CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allied Eastern Financial v. Goheen Enterprises</i> (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 131 | 27 |
| <i>Alvarez v. Felker Mfg. Co.</i> (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 987 | 42 |
| <i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450 | 39 |
| <i>Bernhard v. Wall</i> (1921) 184 Cal. 612 | 27 |
| <i>Brownlee v. Vang</i> (1962) 206 Cal.App.2d 814 | 27, 36 |
| <i>Buchwald v. Katz</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 493 | 33 |
| <i>Cady v. Purser</i> (1901) 131 Cal. 552, 63 P. 844 | 38, 39 |
| <i>Chamberlain v. Bell</i> (1857) 7 Cal 292 | 39 |
| <i>Coppinger v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 883 | 30 |
| <i>Dougery v. Bettencourt</i> (1931) 214 Cal. 455 | 39 |
| <i>Federal Construction Co. v. Curd</i> (1918) 179 Cal. 479 | 39 |
| <i>Hochstein v. Romero</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 447 | 3, 10, 37, 39, 40 |
| <i>Hunting World, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 67 | 30, 32-35 |
| <i>Knapp Development & Design v. Pal-Mal Properties, Ltd.</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 786 | 48 |
| <i>La Paglia v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1322 | 3, 10, 31, 32 |
| <i>MacDermot v. Hayes</i> (1917) 175 Cal. 95 | 27 |
| <i>Mayhew v. Melby</i> (1929) 206 Cal. 396 | 3, 11, 43 |
| <i>McKnight v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 291 | 34 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Ranchito Ownership Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 764 | 49 |
| <i>Rice v. Taylor</i> (1934) 220 Cal. 629 | 3, 11, 43 |
| <i>Richardson v. White</i> (1861) 18 Cal. 102 | 23, 26, 38 |
| <i>Southland Title Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 530 | 44 |
| <i>Stafford v. Ballinger</i> (1962) 199 Cal.App.2d 289 | 36 |
| <i>Urez Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 1141 | 3, 10, 30, 32, 33 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| Civil Code section 1213 | 39 |
| Civil Code section 2295 | 42 |
| Civil Code section 3439.04 | 22 |
| Civil Code section 3439.08(a) | 2, 22 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 405 | 26 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 405.2 | 26 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 405.20 | 35 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 405.60 | 12, 21, 47 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 405.61 | 3, 12, 21, 47, 48 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 437c(g) | 10 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 437c(l) | 4 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 761.020 | 36 |
| Evidence Code section 452(g) | 45 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Legislative Committee Comment, Assembly — 1987 Report | 2, 10, 23 |
| Stats. 1992, ch. 883 | 32 |

TEXTS

| | |
|---|----|
| 3 Miller & Starr, Current Law of Cal. Real Estate (2d ed. 1989) Recording and Priorities, §§ 8:16-8:20 | 38 |
| 4 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1987) Real Property, § 202 | 38 |
| CEB, <i>California Lis Pendens Practice</i> (1983), § 1.2 | 26 |
